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Appendix A
Capital Cost



Table AL Calculation of Capital Cost

ltems Original cost
(Baht)
1.Building (1) 437,000
2.Equipment (25)
2.1 Electric fan (1) 1,500
2.2 Aluminium hookcase (1) 2,600
2.3 Iron bookcase (1) 2,400
2.4 Iron bookcase (1) 1,850
2.5 Iron bookcase (1) 2,580
2.6 Iron bookcase (1) 2,550
2.7 Wood hook-shelf (1) 11,000
2.8 Quilt chair (3) 3,600
2.9 Television™" (1) 4,700
2.10 Stereo (1) 7,900
2.11 Computer (1) 39,900
2.12 Printer (1) 12,000
2.13 Computer table (1) 2,500
2.14 Cooling machine (1) 3,400

2.15 Refrigulator (1) 6,500

Year Current cost

used (Baht)
21 3,233,909
2 1,815
4 3,807
3 3,194
2 2,239
1 2,838
1 2,805
1 12,100
3,600

4,700

7,900

39,900

12,000

2,500

3 4,525
1 7,150

Useful
life (year)
25

Annualization
factor

9.077

3.791
3.791
3.791
3.791
3.791
3.791
3.791
3.791
3.791
3.791
3.791
3.791
3.791
© 3791
3.791

Annual cost
(Baht)
356,275

479
1,004
843
590
749
740
3,192
950
1,240
2,084
10,525
3,165
659
1,194
1,886

Used for specific

activities

curative care
curative care
HHC & promotion
MIS, paperwork
MIS, paperwork
MIS, paperwork
MIS, paperwork
MIS, paperwork
MIS, paperwork
MIS, paperwork
MIS, paperwork
MIS, paperwork
MIS, paperwork
HE, promotion

curative care

Annual cost for HIV/AIDS

activities (Baht)
6,358

18
15
1
13
13
57
17
22
38
188
56
12
21
34



Table A1 (Continued)

ltems

(1)
2.16 Transformer 13.8 V. (1)
2.17 Electric limestone scrape (1)
2.18 Medical lantern (1)
2.19 Weighting-high machine (1)
2.20 Blood pressure machine (1)
2.21 Destroy needle machine (1)
2.22 Sugar blood test machine (1)
2.23 Portable autoclave (1)
2.24 Microscope (1)
2.25 Hematocrit-test machine (1)
Total cost of equipment
3.Vehicle
3.1 Motorcycles (Honda dream)(1)
3.2Motorcycles (Yamaha mate)(1)
Total cost of vehicle

Total capital cost

Note: Proportion used for HIV/AIDS = 1.8%, discount rate = 10%

Original cost
(Baht)
(2)
1,250
20,000
18,900
14,000
2,300
5,000
7,100
130,000
40,000
15,200
303,530

35,000
35,000
70,000
810,530

Year Current cost

used

N S N

—_

(Baht)
(4)
1,664
29,282
20,790
20,497
3,367
7321
7,810
143,000
40,000
15,200
400,004

42,350
38,500
80,850
3,714,763

Useful life  Annualization

(vear)

ol o1 o1 ol

10
10

)

factor

3.791
3.791
3.791
3.791
3.791
3.791
3.791
3.791
3.791
3.791
3.791

6.145
6.145
6.145

6)

Annual cost Used for specific

(Baht)
(7)

439
7,724
5,484
5,407
888
1,931
2,060
37,721
10,551
4,009
105,514

16,892
6,265
13,157
474,946

activities

®)

MIS, paperwork

curative care
curative care

MCH
curative care
curative care
curative care
curative care
curative care

curative care

Annual cost for HIV/AIDS

activities (Baht)

138
98
96
16
34
37
673
188
72
1,883

123

112

235
8,475

©)



Table A.2 Annual Human Training Cost

ltems Startup Annual cost of each year for ten years

14 year  2nd year 3rd year 4th year 5t year 6th year Tt year

Human capital cost

1. Training counselling 24,480 2,448 2,570 2,599 2,834 2,976 3,124 3,281
2. Vision building 840 84 88 93 97 102 107 112
3. Coordination meeting 1,680 168 176 185 194 204 214 225
4. Rolling planning process 4,200 420 441 463 486 510 536 563
5. Information sharing 1,260 126 132 139 146 153 161 169
Total human capital cost 32,460 3,246 3,407 3,479 3,757 3,945 4,142 4,350
Labor cost (recurrent cost) 2,880 2,880 2,880 2,880 2,880 2,880 2,880 2,880
Total human training cost 35,340 6,126 6,287 6,359 6,637 6,825 - 1,022 7,230

Note: Discount rate = 5%, useful life = 10 years

8th year

3,445
118
236
591
177

4,567

2,880

1,447

9th year

3,617
124
248
621
186

4,796

2,880

7,676

Unit: Baht

10th year

3,798
130
260
652
195

5,035

2,880

7,915



Appendix
Time Allocation of Health Personnel



Table B Time Allocation of Health Personnel by Activities

Time (min) \ Personl

...*100/office time
Curative care
MCH
Home visit
MIS, paper work
HE, promotion
Total working time
Personal time
Total time(2500ffice day)
... 00/work time
HIV-working time
Non-HIV-working time

Total working time

1¢ staff

5,667
14,440
3,090
62,078
10,060
95,335
24,665
120,000

1,314
94,021
95,335

%of s

4.7
12.0
2.6
51.7
8.4
79.4
20.6
100

1.4
98.6
100

2nd staff

11,150
4,890
8,650

61,070

11,740

97,500

22,500

120,000

2,435
95,065
97,500

% Of 2nd

9.3
41
7.2
50.9
9.8
81.3
18.8
100

2.5
97.5
100

3rd staff

30,777
7,840
5,040

38,605

15,265

97,527

22,473

120,000

7,229
90,298
97,527

% of 3rd

25.6
6.5
4.2

32.2

12.7

81.3

18.7
100

7.4
92.6
100

Total time

47,594
27,170
16,780
161,753
37,065
290,362
69,638
360,000

10,979
279,383
290,362

Proportion of Average time Proportion of

total time

132
7.5
4.7

44.9

10.3

80.7

19.3
100

3.8
96.2
100

15,865
9,057
5,593

53,918

12,355

96,787

23,213

120,000

3,660
93,128
96,787

Average time

132
75
4.7

44.9

10.3

80.7

19.3
100

3.8
96.2
100



Table .2 Time Allocation of Health Personnel by HIV/AIDS Activities Specified to HIV and Non-HIV

Time (min) \ Person 1¢aff  %of1s 2ndaff % of 2nd 3daff % of3d  Total time
Curative care 5,667 4.7 11,150 9.3 30,777 25.6 47,594
Curative care (HIV) 417 0.3 375 0.3 556 05 1,348
Curative care (Non-HIV) 5,250 44 10,775 9.0 30,221 25.2 46,246
MCH 14,440 12.0 4,890 4.1 7,840 6"5 27,170
MCH (HIV) 60 0.1 60 0.1 60 0.1 180
MCH (Non-HIV) 14,380 12.0 4,830 4.0 7,780 6.5 26,990
Home visit 3,090 2.6 8,650 1.2 5,040 4.2 16,780
Home visit (HIV) - 120 0.1 60 0.1 5,040 4.2 5,220
Home visit (Non-HIV) 2,970 2.5 8,590 1.2 - - 11,560
MIS, paper work 62,078 51.7 61,070 50.9 38,605 32.2 161,753
MIS, paper work(HIV) 278 0.2 1,500 13 639 0.5 2,417
MIS, paper work(Non-HIV) 61,801 51.5 59,570 49.6 37,966 31.6 159,337
HE, promotion 10,060 8.4 11,740 9.8 15,265 12.7 37,065
HE, promotion (HIV) 440 04 440 0.4 935 0.8 1,815
HE, promotion (non-HIV) 9,620 8.0 11,300 9.4 14,330 119 35,250
Total working time 95,335 79.4 97,500 81.3 97,527 §1.3 290,362
Personal time 24,665 20.6 22,500 18.8 22,473 18.7 69,638
Total time(250 office day) 120,000 100 120,000 100 120,000 100 360,000

% of total
132
04
12.8
1.5
0.1
7.5
4.7
15
3.2
44.9
0.7
443
10.3
0.5
9.8

80.7
193
100

Average time
15,865
449
15,415
9,057
60
8,997
5,593
1,740
3,853
53,918
806
53,112
12,355
605
11,750
96,787
23,213
120,000

% of average time
132
04
12.8
7.5
0.1
75
4.7
15
3.2
44.9
0.7
443
10.3
0.5
9.8
80.7
193
100

oot



Appendix ¢
Supply Cost



C.1 Calculation of Supply Cost

No.

1

Oral medicine

Alumina and Magnesia

2 Aminophylline 100 mg.

3

Amoxycilline (cap) 250 mg.

4 Aspirin 300 mg.

5

Bisacodyl

6 Chorpopamine 4 mg.
7 Cimethidine 400 mg.
8 Coccilla

9
10
1
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30

Cotrimoxazole fort
Dextromethophan 15 mg
Diazepam 2 mg
Dimenhydinate 50 mg.
Domperidone (Metoclopamine)
Ferrus sulphate

Flatulance
Hydrocholinothaiazide
Indomethocine (cap) 25 mg.
Mebendazole 100 mg.
Metronidazole 400 mg

MTV

Niclosamide 500 mg
Oxyphencyclomine (Pepticin)
Paracetamol 325 mg.
Paracetamol 500 mg.
PenV 125 mg.

Pen V 250 mg.

Reserpine 0.25 mg
Sodamint

Terbutaline 2.5 mg
Tetracycline 250 mg

31 Vitamin AD (cap)

32
33
34

Vitamin B1-6-12
Vitamin Bco
Vitamin C

3E Alumina & Manesia 240 cc.

102

Unit: Baht

) elpack forused cost/pack total cost used for HIV costof HIV

(tab or cap)

1,000
1,000
1,000
1,000
500
500
500
500
500
500
500
1,000
500
1,000
1,000
500
1,000
500
1,000
1,000
100
1,000
1,000
1,000
500
500
1,000
1,000
1,000
1,000
1,000
1,000
1,000
1,000

1 bottle/pacl

(pack)
8

3
4

2

3
10

21
11

= o =

11

Gl W OO N s s W

39

12
10

w N D~ e, N e B

224

250
122
1,500
1
67
30
650
400
600
185
47
150
200
93
200
130
300
300
750
150
125
220
140
150
186
329
54
39
450
483
150
340
103
100
16

2,000
366
6,000
142
201
300
650
400
1,800
3,885
517
600
200
558
200
1,430
900
300
750
300
750
660
700
5,850
1,488
3,948
540
156
450
3,381
150
1,360
721
300
3,584

(tab)
40
20
42
0
0
498

40
110
331

80

214

14

30

20

20

30

68
648
98
20
196
150
110

200
60

10

2

63

30

32

132

122

32

23

15

97

64

95
23
37
21

80



C.1 (Continued)

No. Oral medicine

36 Amoxycilline dry 60 cc
37 Benadryl syrup 60 cc
38 Brown mixture (M.tussis) 60 cc
39 Carminative ixture180 cc
40 Chlorpheninramine . 60 cc
41 Coccilla syrup 60 cc
42 Cotrimazole suspension 60 cc
43 Domparidone suspension 30 cc
44 Erythomycine dry syrup 60 cc
45 Glyceryl Guaiacolate syrup 60 ¢
46 Metronidazole suspension 30 cc
47 MTV syrup 60 cc
48 Paraceteamol 60 cc
49 Pénicilline dry syrup 60 cc
50 Salbutalmol syrup 60 cc
51 Siltussin syrup 60 cc
52 Oreda
53 ORS

Antibacteria and external used
54 Alcohol 70% 450 cc
55 Ammonia 450 cc
56 Boric acid 450 cc
57 Burn and scale mixture 60 cc
58 Calamine lotion 60 cc
59 Chloramphenical eye/ear drops
60 Cotrimazole cream 500 mg.
61 Gential violet solution 30 cc
62 Gynecon
63 Hydrogen peroxide 6% 450 cc
64 NSS 1000 cc
65 Povidine scrub 1000 cc
66 Povidine solution 1000 cc
67 Savlon 1000 cc
68 Sodium Hypocholrite
69 Tetracycline eye ointment

103

Unit; Baht

volume/pack for used cost/pack total cost used for HIV cost of HIV

(tab or cap)
1 bottle/pack
1 bottle/pack
1 bottle/pack
1 bottle/pack
1 bottle/pack
1 bottle/pack
1 bottle/pack
1 bottle/pack
1 bottle/pack
1 bottle/pack

L bottle
1 bottle/pack
1 bottle/pack
1 bottle/pack
1 bottle/pack
1 bottle/pack
1 bottle/pack

/

1 bottle/pack
Ipack
/

1 bottle/pack
1 bottle/pack
1 hottle/pack
1 hottle/pack
1 bottle/pack
1 bottle/pack
L bottle/

1 bottle/pack
1tab/pack
1 bottle/pack
1 hottle/pack
1 bottle/pack
1 bottle/pack
1 bottle/pack
/
/

pack

1 bottle/pack
1 bottle/pack

(pack)

120
10
50

220

600
50
30
54
55
69
60
40

520

210
31
24

850
50

20

10
131

60
100

—_ = >~

30
40

17
12
4.5
12

5
135

15
18
7.8
12
125

25
32
14

4.5

560

3.5
24
10

330

110

200
15

2,040
120
225

2,640

3,000

675
270
810
990
534.8
720
500

5,200

1,890
465
192

1,700

1875

500
64

28

70
589.5

1,680
180
350

24

70
330
110
200
450
200

(tab)

14
14

O O O O O O o

13

10
15

300 mg

_ O O N = o W

30

34
60
9
168
70
122

130
36
15
80
30
34

250

14

336

21

24
20

200
450



C.1 (Continued)

No.

Oral medicine

70 Triam. Cream 0.1% 500 gm
71 Xanaline eye drops

Inject medicine

72 Adrenaline inject

73 Chlorpheniramone inject
74 D5N 1000 cc
75 Glucose inject 50% 20 cc

76 Hyoscine -

77
8

Medical supplies

butybromide inject
Lidocain HCL 2% in 50 cc
Paracetamol inject 2 cc

104

79 IV set
80 Scalp vein no 23

81 Med-pack 7 X 10 cm
82 Gauze 90 X900 cm
83 Transpore 900 X 1020 cm
84 Cotton wool 450 gm.
85 Needle dispose no 19
86 Needle dispose no 23
87 Needle dispose no 24
88 Syring dispose 2 cc
89 Syring dispose 2.5 c¢
90 Syring dispose 3 cc
91 Syring dispose 5 ¢c
92 Glove dispose no.M

93 Scalpelno 11
95 Termometer

Source: Tambon Lor Health Center

Unit: Baht
volume/pack for used cost/pack total cost used for HIV costof HIV
(tab orcap) (pack) (tab)

1 bottle/pack 4 600 2,400 290 mg 348
1 bottle/pack 125 21 2,625 4 84
Lampl/pack 30 2.8 84 0
LTamplpack 30 2 60 1 2
1 bottle/pack 7 37 259 1 37
lTampl/pack 20 5 100 1 5
Lampl/pack 30 7 210 1 1
Lviallpack 1 27 27 0
lampl/pack 570 3 1,710 5 15
1set/pack 10 15 150 1 15
1 setlpack 7 8 56 1 8
100 set/pack 105 13 1,365 3 39
Lrole/pack 3 520 1,560 1 520
Lrole/pack 3 360 1,080 1 360
Lrole/pack 3 42 126 1 42
100 set/pack 3 125 375 20 2,500
100 set/pack 9 91 819 18 1,638
100 set/pack 16 75 1,200 2 150
100 set/pack 1 190 190 19 3,610
100 set/pack 9 190 1,710 0
100 set/pack 2 200 400 0
100 set/pack 8 230 1,840 0
100 set/pack 18 130 2,340 3 390
1set/pack 5 10 50 0
1set/pack 3 40 120 1 40
93,398 9,312



C.2 Project Support Medicine and Medical Supplies for HIV/AIDS from JICA

Unit: Baht
No ltems Volume/pack Received cost/pack total cost
1 CPM tab 100's 5 7 35
2 Paracetamol 500 mg. 100's 5 20 100
3 Dextromethophan tab ' 500's 1 203 203
4 Bco 1000's 1 103 103
5 MTV 1000's 1 150 150
6 Paracompound tab 1000's 1 380 380
7 Dissowel tab 1000's 1 1,680 1,680
8 FeS04 tab 1000's 1 93 93
9 Clotrimazole creame 15g. 5 35 175
10 Prednisolone 15g. 5 15 75
11 Alcohol solution 70% 180ml. 5 10 50
12 Lysol solution 450ml. 5 50 250
13 Gential violet 30ml. 5 7.5 38
14 Brown mixture 180ml. 5 14 70
15 Providine solution 30ml.60ml. 2 8 40
16 Calamine lotion 100's 5 17 85
17 Glove no. ML 5 130 650
18 Small towel 10 10 100
19 Towel 10 80 800
20 Guaze 3"X3" 5 60 300
21 Cotton bud 100's 5 22.5 113
22 Black garbage 9x18 3 45 135
23 Whiterwatch (highter) 600ml. 5 13.8 69
24 SMW 2 440 880
25 Plastic bottle 240ml. 10 0.3 3
26 Mask 100's/pack 20 94 1,880
27 Cough syrup 5 12 60
28 Syring 3 cc 100's/pack 4 200 800
29 Syring 5 cc 100's/pack 1 230 230
30 Needle 100's/pack 5 91 455

Total 10,000



C.3 Medicine and Medical Supplies for Family Planning

No. ltems cost/pack
1 Ovastat (tah) 9
2 Qval (tab) 9
3 Planosex (Preg test) 30
4 Uristix 3
5 Depogeste (inject) 25
6 Anna (tab) 9
7 Controlan (inject) 25
8 Prevenon (tah) 9
9 Condom (100's/pack) 250

Total

volume used
902

249

52

90

498

898

104
33

C.4 Medical Supplies for Expanded Program on Immunization

No. ltems cost/pack
1 Hbv 180
2 DTP 61
3 OPV 170
4 Measle 98
5TT 20
6 DT 29
7 G.Measle 47
8 BCG 94
9 JE 190
10 MMR 146

Total EPI (recorded) = 280 cases

Estimated EPI for HIV 5% of total EPI (discuss)= 14 case

volume used
45
34
57
12
26
12
2
4
53
4

total cost
8,118
2,241
1,560
270
12,450
8,082
25

936
8,250
41,932

total cost
8,100
2,057
9,690
1,170
515
342

95

376
10,070
585
33,000

Unit; Baht
HIV cost

8,250
8,250

Unit; Baht
For HIV

4,620
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Appendix
Standard Tables of Annulization Factor
and Capital Recovery Factor



Table D.1 Present Worth of an Annuity Factor or Annualization Factor

PRESENT WORTH OF AN ANNUITY FACTOR—
How much 1 received or paid annually for X years is worth today.

PRESENT WORTH OF AN ANNUITY FACTOR—
How much 1 received or paid annually for X years is worth today.
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Table D.2 Capital Recovery Factor

CAPITAL RECOVERY FACTOR—
Annual payment that will repay a $1 loan in X years with compound

CAPITAL RECOVERY FACTOR— :
Annual payment that will repay a $1 loan in X years with compoun

interest on the unpaid balance.

interest on the unpaid balance.
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Name

Date of birth
Place of birth
Nationality
Religion
Marital status

Education Qualification
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CURRICULUM VITAE

Miss Srisuda Charoendee
June 22, 1971
Phayao, Thailand
Thai
Buddhism
Single
Diploma in Nursing science,

Equivalent to Bachelor of Science in Nursing.

Place and Date of Obtained Phayao Nursing College, Phayao, 1994.

Present employment

Registered Nurse, Phayao Hospital,

Ministry of Public Health, Thailand.
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